Subscription and the Willie Subscription are not inter-conditional with one another.
The completion of the Willie Subscription and Freeman Subscription are independent
of one another.

According to the Share Subscription Agreement, Freeman and the Company have
agreed that no director will be nominated by one party to the Share Subscription
Agreement to serve on the board of directors of the other party upon the issuance and
allotment of the Willie Subscription Shares or Freeman Subscription Shares. Both
parties to the Share Subscription Agreement had represented, warranted and
undertaken to the other in the Share Subscription Agreement that each party does not
intend to gain control or exert significant influence over the other but instead intends
to hold the subject’s shares as a passive security investment.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
THE WILLIE COMPLETION

Set out below is the table of the shareholding of the Company before and after the
Willie Completion but before Capital Reorgansiation becoming effective:-

Shareholders

Shareholding as at
the date of this
announcement

Shareholding upon
Willie Completion

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Director
Dr. Chuang Yueheng Henry (Note) 189,506,688 6.96 189,506,688 5.63

Other/Substantial Shareholders
Freeman 130,000,000 4.77 771,063,394 22.91

Other public shareholders 2,404,336,999 88.27 2,404,336,999 71.46

Total 2,723,843,687 100.00 3,364,907,081 100.00

Note: Dr. Chuang Yueheng Henry is the chairman of the Company and an executive Director.

— 16 —

CAPITAL RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS OF THE
COMPANY

Save as disclosed below, the Company has not carried out other capital raising
activities during the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this
announcement.

Date of
announcement Event

Net proceeds
raised

Intended use of
net proceeds

Actual use of
net proceeds as at
the date of this
announcement

29 October 2010 Placing of
246,000,000 new
shares at the
placing price of
HK$0.18 each

HK$42.93
million

For future
potential